

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO**

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 41 OF 2023

Between:

1. Behara Swathi @ Jyothi, W/o Late Behara Santosh, Aged 23 years, Occ: Household, R/o H.No. 1-130, Digiveedhi, Thotavada Village, Burja Mandal, - Srikakulam District.
2. Behara Mangamma, W/o Satyanarayana, Aged 46 years, Occ: Household, R/o H.No. 1-130, Digiveedhi, Thotavada Village, Burja Mandal, Srikakulam District.
3. Behara Satyanarayana, S/o Thavitinaidu, Aged 51 years, R/o H.No. 1-130, Digiveedhi, Thotavada Village, Burja Mandal, Srikakulam District.

Appellants/Claimants

AND

1. Dodda Ramesh, S/o Prakash Rao, Aged 39 years, Occ: Lorry Driver, R/o Morsumalli Village, Mylavaram Mandal, Srikakulam District.
2. Shaik Innus, S/o Jaleel, Aged Major, Occ: Lorry Owner, R/o HNO 1-174, Tadigadapa, Penamaluru, Krishna District.
3. The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager, R/o DNo 5-1-74, Near Krishna Park, Beside Priya Darshini Lodge, Palakonda Road, Srikakulam District.

Respondents

Whereas the Appellants above named through their Advocate Sri SRINIVAS AMBATI presented this Appeal filed under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to set aside Decree and Award dated 21.10.2022 passed in M.V.O.P No. 38 of 2021 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal cum I Addl. District Judge, Srikakulam and consequently allow the claim Petition filed by the Appellants;

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVAS AMBATI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Dodda Ramesh, S/o Prakash Rao, Aged 39 years, Occ: Lorry Driver, R/o Morsumalli Village, Mylavaram Mandal, Srikakulam District.

2. Shaik Innus, S/o Jaleel, Aged Major, Occ: Lorry Owner, R/o HNO 1-174, Tadigadapa, Penamaluru, Krishna District.
3. The Branch Manager, New India Assurance Co. Ltd., R/o DNo 5-1-74, Near Krishna Park, Beside Priya Darshini Lodge, Palakonda Road, Srikakulam District.

Are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate on or before 24.03.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following Order:

"Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 24.03.2023."

**Sd/- T. MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dodda Ramesh, S/o Prakash Rao, Aged 39 years, Occ: Lorry Driver, R/o Morsumalli Village, Mylavaram Mandal, Srikakulam District.
2. Shaik Innus, S/o Jaleel, Aged Major, Occ: Lorry Owner, R/o HNO 1-174, Tadigadapa, Penamaluru, Krishna District.
3. The Branch Manager, New India Assurance Co. Ltd., R/o DNo 5-1-74, Near Krishna Park, Beside Priya Darshini Lodge, Palakonda Road, Srikakulam District. (Addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS AMBATI Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

ER



HIGH COURT

DR.KMR, J

DATED:24/02/2023

POST ON 24.03.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.41 of 2023

